FLORIDA
Florida Commission on Ethics COMMISSION ON ETHICS

P. O. Drawer 15709, Tallahassee, Florida 32317-5709 JUL 2 1 2023
"A Public Office is a Public Trust"

COMPLAINT RECEIVED
23-168

1. PERSON BRINGING COMPLAINT:
Name: Deborah Gillis

TelephoneNumber: 305-393-7486 cell

Address: 82150 Overseas Hwy PO Box 237

City: Islamorada County: Monroe State: Florida

Zip Code: 33036

2. PERSON AGAINST WHOM COMPLAINT IS BROUGHT:

Use a separate complaint form for each person you wish to complain against:
Name: Henry Rosenthal

Address: 101 Sapodilla Dr. PO Box 1

Telephone Number: 305-6654-3343H

305-393-9595 cell

County: Monroe Zip Code: 33036
Title of office or position held or sought: Councilman, Islamorada, Village of Islands

City: [slamorada

3. STATEMENT OF FACTS:

Please provide a full explanation of your complaint, describing the facts and the actions of the
person named above and why you believe he or she violated the law. Include relevant dates and
the names and addresses of persons whom you believe may be withesses. Please do not submit
more than 15 pages, including this form. Please do not submit video or audio tapes, CDs, DVDs,

flash drives or other electronic media; such material will not be considered part of the complaint
and will be returned.
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The Respondent, Henry Rosenthal is a sitting Council Member for the Islamorada, Village of
Islands and violated the standards of conduct when he used his position for potential private
financial gain. This information was provided to me by the parties involved.

Mr. Rosenthal was attempting to purchase church property within the Village limits of
Islamorada in order to open a dinner theater. Mr. Rosenthal would need approval from the
Village in order to do a text amendment to the current zoning of the existing church property
from semi-public, to allow a dinner theater. The current zoning does not allow a dinner theater
in that zoning district. The usual and customary procedure to do a text amendment to the uses
of a zoning district in our Village would require a lengthy and expensive process, which would
include input from the public in a public meeting. The current climate in our town is to restrict
further expansion of commercial development and it would be unlikely the zoning amendment
would be approved by the public. Mr. Rosenthal was using his position to fast track the change,
under the radar of public scrutiny. Further, the text amendment change in the semi-public
zoning to include commercial activity would significantly increase the value of the property,
providing Mr. Rosenthal and his investors financial enrichment.

Mr. Rosenthal had allegedly been secretly working with a staff member, Dan Gulizio to change
the allowed uses of the property. There were several meetings held between Mr. Rosenthal
and Mr. Gulizio outside of Village Hall. Mr. Rosenthal was seeking partners in the project,
promising a local businessman, John Cioffi, a huge financial windfall on the project when the
zoning was changed. Mr. Rosenthal bragged about having the Planning Director in his pocket
and stated Mr. Gulizio was working on the other council members to slide the matter through
quickly. When Mr. Gulizio's employment was terminated by the Village Manager before the
zoning and use could be accomplished, Mr Rosenthal approached other staff.

Mr. Rosenthal met with another member of staff, Jennifer DeBoisbriand, the new Director of
Planning to discuss the zoning change. Mr. Rosenthal used his position as a Council Member to
allegedly instruct yet another staff member to administratively change the zoning uses of the
property he was purchasing. He also allegedly instructed Ms. DeBoisbriand to poll the other 4
council members to explain the change was inconsequential and they should vote to approve
the matter when it was brought up in the Council Agenda or for the Planning Director to
approve it administratively and not even send it to Council. Instructing a staff member to poll
other council members is unethical. Changing a code for personal gain is unethical.

I am not sure if there was any other staff members present in the Rosenthal-DeBoisbriand
meeting, but | believe one of the Village Attorneys saw Mr. Rosenthal meeting with Ms.
DeBoisbriand. [t is unclear if this attorney actually heard Mr. Rosenthal’s demands.

The staff employee did report the matter to her boss, Ted Yates, the Village Manager. Mr.
Yates was aiso approached to do the same. Mr. Yates did not include the zoning change on the
Village Agenda, and stated he would not circumvent the public process. Mr. Rosenthal, to that
point, allegedly threatened to fire Mr. Yates.



At a subsequent Village Council Meeting on July 6th, Mr. Rosenthal added an Agenda ltem to
terminate the Contract for Ted Yates, the Village Manager. It is apparent Mr. Rosenthal was
retaliating against the Village Manager for his refusal to participate in Mr. Rosenthal's unethical,
and illegal activities for private financial gain. In an effort to keep Mr. Cioffi interested in the
purchase of the property, Mr. Rosenthal bragged that he would fire Mr. Yates because Mr.
Yates would not agree to the administrative change and had fired Dan Gulizio when Dan was so
close to pulling off the zoning change.

Mr. Rosenthal misused his public position in an attempt to obtain a special privilege or benefit
for himself, in violation of Sec. 112.313(6), Fla. Stat.

Mr. Rosenthal abused his public position in an attempt to obtain a disproportionate benefit for
himself, in violation of Article Il, Section 8(h), Florida Constitution.

Witnesses to this scheme would include the current Director of Planning, Jennifer DeBoisbriand, and Ted
Yates, the current Village Manager, both can be reached at the Islamorada Village Hall, 305-664-6400.
The potential investor, John Coiffi, owner of several Sandal Factory Outlets in Monroe County, but
travels extensively. His cell number is 305-393-1002.
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